
 
 

 

 

EXECUTIVE 
 

Date: Tuesday 12 January 2021 

Time:  5.30 pm 

Venue: Legislation has been passed that allows Council's to conduct Committee meetings remotely. 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business.  
 
If you have an enquiry regarding any items on this agenda, please contact John Street, Corporate 
Manager Democratic & Civic Support on 01392 265106. 
 
During the Corona Virus outbreak, Executive Committee meetings will be held by virtual means. The 
live stream can be viewed here at the meeting start time. 
 
Membership - 
Councillors Bialyk (Chair), Sutton (Deputy Chair), Foale, Ghusain, Harvey, Morse, Pearson, Williams, 
Wood and Wright 
 
 

Agenda 

 
Part I: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public present 

 

1    Apologies 
 

 

 To receive apologies for absence from Committee members. 
 

 

2    Minutes 
 

 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 1 December 2020. 
 

(Pages 5 - 
14) 

3    Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 Councillors are reminded of the need to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests that relate to business on the agenda and which have not already been 
included in the register of interests, before any discussion takes place on the 
item. Unless the interest is sensitive, you must also disclose the nature of the 
interest. In accordance with the Council's Code of Conduct, you must then leave 
the room and must not participate in any further discussion of the item.  
Councillors requiring clarification should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer 
prior to the day of the meeting. 
 

 

4    Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 - Exclusion of Press 
and Public 

 

 

 It is considered that the Committee would be unlikely to exclude the press and 
public during consideration of any of the items on the agenda, but if it should wish 

 

https://m.facebook.com/exetercitycouncil/live/%E2%80%99


to do so, the following resolution should be passed:- 
 
RECOMMENDED that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of 
the particular item(s) on the grounds that it (they) involve(s) the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in the relevant paragraphs of Part 1, Schedule 
12A of the Act. 
  
 

5    Questions from the Public Under Standing order No. 19 
 

 

 To receive questions relating to items on the Agenda from members of the public 
and responses thereto. 
 
Details of questions should be notified to the Corporate Manager Democratic and 
Civic Support by 10.00am at least three working days prior to the meeting. 
Further information about speaking at a committee can be found here: Speaking 
at a Committee 
 

 

6    General Buller Statue Review 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Portfolio Holder for Communities & Culture and the 
Director Comms, Culture and Leisure Facilities. 
 

(Pages 15 
- 34) 

7    Tree replanting programme following Ash Dieback Disease in Exeter 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Director Net Zero Exeter & City Management. 
 

(Pages 35 
- 64) 

8    2021/22 Budget Strategy and Medium Term Financial Plan 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Director Finance. 
 

(Pages 65 
- 86) 

9    Council Tax base and NNDR 1 2021/22 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Director Finance. 
 

(Pages 87 
- 92) 

10    Housing Rents and Service Charges 2021-22 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Director Finance. 
 

(Pages 93 
- 106) 

Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next scheduled meeting of the Executive will be held on Tuesday 9 February 2021 at 5.30 pm. 
 
A statement of the executive decisions taken at this meeting will be produced and published 
on the Council website as soon as reasonably practicable. 
 
 
Find out more about Exeter City Council services by looking at our web site http://www.exeter.gov.uk.  
This will give you the dates of all future Committee meetings and tell you how you can ask a question 

https://exeter.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillors-and-meetings/public-speaking-at-meetings/request-to-speak-at-a-committee/
https://exeter.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillors-and-meetings/public-speaking-at-meetings/request-to-speak-at-a-committee/


at a Scrutiny Committee meeting.  Alternatively, contact the Democratic Services Officer 
(Committees) on (01392) 265115 for further information. 

 
Follow us: 
Twitter 
Facebook 

 
Individual reports on this agenda can be produced in large print on 
request to Democratic Services (Committees) on 01392 265275. 

 

http://www.twitter.com/ExeterCouncil
http://www.twitter.com/ExeterCouncil
http://www.facebook.com/ExeterCityCouncil


This page is intentionally left blank



 
EXECUTIVE 

(HELD AS A VIRTUAL MEETING) 
 

 
Tuesday 1 December 2020 

 
Present:- 
 
Councillor Philip Bialyk (Chair) 
Councillors Sutton, Foale, Ghusain, Harvey, Morse, Pearson, Williams, Wright and Wood 

 
Also Present 
 
Chief Executive & Growth Director, Director City Development, Housing & Supporting 
People, Director Net Zero Exeter & City Management, Director Finance, Corporate Manager 
Democratic and Civic Support, Service Lead - Environmental Health & Community Safety, 
Service Improvement Lead (Benefits), Policy Officer – Community Safety, Safeguarding and 
Equality & Diversity, Principal Project Manager - Housing Delivery, Democratic Services 
Officer (MD) and Democratic Services Officer (HB) 
 
Also Present 
 
Councillors Leadbetter and K. Mitchell (as opposition group leaders) 
Councillor Oliver (speaking under Standing Order 44) 

 
116   MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 3 November 2020, were taken as read and 
approved as correct, for signing by the Chair at the earliest possible convenience. 
 

117   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made. 
 
 

118   QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC UNDER STANDING ORDER NO. 19 
 

No questions from members of the public were received. 
 
 

119   COUNCILLORS LYONS AND BUSWELL 
 

The Leader referred to the recent hospitalisation of Councillor Lyons and an injury 
incurred by Councillor Buswell and wished them both a speedy recovery. 
 

120   COVID-19 - END OF SECOND LOCKDOWN 
 

Following the recent Government announcement that Exeter would be in Tier 2 
following the end of the second National Lockdown on 2 December 2020, the 
Leader urged all to continue to follow Government guidance and not to become 
complacent. He referred to the recent opening of the Nightingale Hospital in Exeter 
which had not been used during the first Lockdown and to the figure of 136 cases 
for Exeter recorded on 28 November for the previous week, being a rate of 103.5 
per 100,000 for the general population and 148.4 for the over 60’s. It was 
particularly important to maintain vigilance to protect all in the city, particularly the 
elderly. He thanked City Council staff as well as health and care workers in the city 
for their work in helping combat Covid-19. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
 
The Leader also referred to the following:- 
 

 the City Council having been granted £100,000 as part of its designation as a 
City Of Literature; and 

 the provision of nine new homes at Thornpark Rise through Exeter City Living in 
conjunction with the Housing Revenue Account (HRA). 

 
 

121   MEMBERS ALLOWANCES 2021/22 
 

The Chair welcomed Derek Phillips, the Chair of the Independent Remuneration 
Panel, to the meeting. 
 
Derek Phillips presented the report of the Council’s Independent Remuneration 
Panel relating to the Members’ Allowances for the period 2021/22. The Independent 
Remuneration Panel provided a review and guidance to the Council on a scheme of 
Members’ Allowances and to make recommendations on the allowance to be paid 
to Members, following the legislation set out under the Local Authorities (Members’ 
Allowances) (England) Regulations 2001 and 2003. 
[...]
l approve the following recommendations; 

2.1 That Executive note the findings of the Scrutiny Task and Finish Group 
 

2.2 That, without prejudice to a final decision on the matter, an application be made 
for listing building consent for the relocation of the statue to an alternative 
location. This will provide an opportunity for public consultation on the proposed 
recommendation by the Task and Finish Group prior to a final determination of 
the matter by Council. 

 

2.3 That temporary information boards be erected near to the statue; 
 

2.4 That the Council work with the University of Exeter and Exeter Culture on an 
arts-based engagement project with residents, through a public art working 
group that will be established to consider the role of public art in Exeter; in order 
to create a new public art strategy for the city; 

 

2.5 That the Portfolio Holder for Culture and Communities establish a working group 
to develop an Anti-Racism Strategy for the Council; 

 

2.6 That the Corporate Equality and Diversity Group be asked to develop a training 
and awareness raising programme for staff and councillors on equality impact 
assessments, and their role in the Council’s decision-making process; 

 

3. Reasons for the recommendation: 

3.1 The Scrutiny Task and Finish Group was asked to investigate the continued 

appropriateness of the statue of General Buller and his horse Biffen on the junction of 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



Hele Road and New North Road in Exeter, against the backdrop of the Black Lives 

Matter movement against systemic racism and discrimination. 

 

3.2 The recommendations are made taking into consideration written and oral submissions 

from a range of stakeholders. 

4. What are the resource implications including non-financial resources?
  

4.1 There is no financial ask being sought at this stage from Council.   

 

4.2 The statue and plinth are Grade II listed and as such any relocation or changes made 

to it would be subj
[...]
 involvement 

in colonialism 

o Utilising the City of Literature festival to start a conversation within the city 

about Exeter’s black history and involvement in imperialism and colonialism 

 

8.16 In addition to any training to be included in the Anti-Racism Strategy, a 
recommendation is put forward that the Corporate Equality and Diversity Group be 
asked to develop a training and awareness raising programme for staff and 
councillors on equality impact assessments, and their role in the Council’s decision-
making process. 

 
8.17 It is important that all decision makers within the council are aware of their 

responsibilities under the Public Sector Equality Duty.  Equality Impact Assessment 
Training is already being developed for Service Leads and this can easily be adapted 
for elected members. 
 

Page 19



8.18 Finally, the Task and Finish Group also supports the recent decision taken by Devon 
County Council, to write to the Secretary of State for Education urging him to 
encourage schools to: 

 

I. Capture the voice of children and young people and their responses to 
the Black Lives Matter movement;  

II. Ensure that the school environment and curriculum allows all students 
to see themselves reflected and included;  

III. Reflect on how they challenge historic and persisting racist ideas and 
to how they celebrate diversity 

 

9. How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Plan? 

9.1 The decision will support the priority to meet community aspirations and build great 

neighbourhoods. 

10. What risks are there and how can they be reduced? 

10.1 The risks are reflected in the accompanying Equality Impact Assessment. 

 

10.2 It is also important that the Council’s financial position is publicly communicated.  

Since it may not be possible to move the statue due to funding issues the Council 

risks raising and then failing expectations if it is unable to deliver on this for the 

foreseeable future – should council vote
[...]
 community. 
 
Authorities which fail to carry out equality impact assessments risk making poor and unfair decisions which may discriminate against particular 
groups and worsen inequality.  
 

Committee name and 
date: 

 

Report Title 
 

Decisions being 
recommended:  

 

People with protected 
characteristics potentially 
impacted by the decisions 
to be made:  
 

Executive –  1 December 2020 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

General Buller statue review a) That the Council accept in 
principle that the Buller 
statue is in an 
inappropriate location, 
and should be moved, 
with the final decision on 
its relocation to be made 

Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic 
Women, Transgender and Non-
Binary  

P
age 29



by the Executive after the 
public consultation; 
 

b) That the residents of 
Exeter be consulted on 
the future location of the 
Buller statue and what 
they would like to see in 
its place; 

 
c) That temporary 

information boards be 
erected in the mean-time 
to contextualise the 
statue; 

 
d) That the Council work 

with the University of 
Exeter and Exeter Culture 
on an arts-based 
engagement project with 
residents, through a 
public art working group 
that will be established to 
consider the role of public 
art in Exeter; in order to 
create a new public art 
strategy for the city; 

 
e) That the Portfolio Holder 

for Culture and 
Communities establish a 
working group to develop 
an Anti-Racism Strategy 
for the Council; 

P
age 30



 
f) That the Corporate 

Equality and Diversity 
Group be asked to 
develop a training and 
awareness raising 
programme for staff and 
councillors on equality 
impact assessments, and 
their role in the Council’s 
decision-making process; 

 

 
 
 
 
Factors to consider in the assessment:  For each of the groups below, an assessment has been made on whether the proposed 
decision will have a positive, negative or neutral impact. This is must be noted in the table below alongside brief details of why this 
conclusion ha
[...]
igions). 

   

Sexual orientation (including 
heterosexual, lesbian, gay, bisexual). 

   

Age (children and young people aged 
0-24; adults aged 25-50; younger 
older people aged 51-75/80; older 
people 81+; frail older people; people 
living with age related conditions. The 
age categories are for illustration only 
as overriding consideration should be 
given to needs). 

   

P
age 33



Pregnancy and maternity including 
new and breast feeding mothers 

   

Marriage and civil partnership 
status 

   

 
Actions identified that will mitigate any negative impacts and/or promote inclusion 
 

 Inclusive proactive community consultation and engagement 

 Transparency on where responsibility for decision making lies 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Version 2 
Officer: Melinda Pogue-Jackson 
Date: November 2020 

P
age 34



 

REPORT TO EXECUTIVE 

Date of Meeting: 12 January 2021 

REPORT TO COUNCIL 

Date of Meeting: 23 February 2021 

Report of: Director Net Zero Exeter & City Management 

Title: Tree replanting programme following Ash Dieback Disease in Exeter 

Is this a Key Decision?  

No 

Is this an Executive or Council Function? 

Council 

1. What is the report about? 

Effects of this Europe wide tree disease now means that additional trees and associated 

works are needed to ensure that our tree canopy cover is maintained in Exeter as this will 

contribute to our Net Zero aspirations and will also ensure the diseased trees do not pose 

an unacceptable risk to people and property.  

2. Recommendations:  

That the Executive Committee recommends that Council approves a capital budget to 

allow our Tree Management Team to undertake replanting of new trees in place of 

diseased Ash trees following the Ash Die Back emergency and additional Ash tree works 

in accordance with the recommended actions by the Service Manager Public & Green 

Spaces at Exeter City Council to maintain our tree canopy cover. Below is the table 

outlining the required budget. 

 2020/20
[...]
ion to create a broad picture 
of longer term risk and values. 
Update stakeholders and website. 
Share information with DTOG / 
DADRF 

High Low N/A 

5 Longer term 
risks 

B. Corke 
J. Morshead 

From information identify potential 
problem areas with a view to 
increased inspection regimes. 
Identify areas with greater potential 
losses for prioritising re stocking 
Plot positions, species and figures for 
re planting. 

High Low N/A 

6 Regulation B. Corke 

J. Morshead 

Plan annual re-survey to assess 

disease development and areas of 

resilience. 

High Low N/A 

Page 64



 

REPORT TO EXECUTIVE 

Date of Meeting: 12 January 2021 

REPORT TO COUNCIL 

Date of Meeting: 23 February 2021 

Report of: Director Finance 

Title: 2021/22 Budget Strategy and Medium Term Financial Plan 

Is this a Key Decision?  

No 

Is this an Executive or Council Function? 

Council 

1. What is the report about? 

To provide a strategic overview of the budgetary position for the 2021/22 financial year 

and beyond including an indication of the likely level of available resources and the 

known demand for resources and the proposals to ensure that a balanced budget is 

achieved. 

2. Recommendations:  

It is recommended that the contents of the report are noted and that the proposals to 

establish a balanced revenue budget and capital programme are approved. 

3. Reasons for the recommendation: 

The Council is required to set a balanced budget and Council Tax prior to the start of the 

financial year. 

4. What are the resource implications including non financial resources.  

4.1 The Council has a Medium Term Financial Plan that contains proposals to ensure it is 

balanced next year.  However, there is significant uncertainty over the ability of the 

Council to deliver its income targets next year in such uncertain times.  To this end 

proposals to protect the Council’s financial position have been put forward. 

4.2 The rest of the medium term financial plan is do
[...]
38,510 4,333,210

960,000 960,000 11,795,095

(2,038,510) (1,988,510) (2,038,510)

(6,616,800) (7,300,250) (109,250,880)

5,552,890 6,290,250 95,007,176

103,910 50,000 6,243,700

103,910 50,000

GENERAL FUND AVAILABLE RESOURCES

Page 86



 

REPORT TO EXECUTIVE 

Date of Meeting: 12 January 2021 

Report of: Director Finance 

Title: Council Tax base and NNDR 1 2021/22 

Is this a Key Decision?  

No 

Is this an Executive or Council Function? 

Executive 

1. What is the report about? 

1.1 To set the 2021/22 Council Tax base in accordance with the Local Authorities 

(Calculation of Tax Base) (England) Regulations 2012. 

1.2 To seek approval that the Council’s estimate of Business Rate Income (NNDR1) for 

the next financial year is delegated to the Director Finance. 

2. Recommendations:  

2.1 In accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Tax Base) (England) 

Regulations 2012, the amount calculated by Exeter City Council as its tax base for the 

year 2021/22 shall be 37,377; and 

2.2 That the section 151 Officer is delegated responsibility to approve the Council’s 

NNDR1 return by 31 January 2021. 

3. Reasons for the recommendation: 

To ensure that the Council meets its statutory deadline for notifying Precepting Authorities 

and the Government by 31 January 2021.  

4. What are the resource implications including non financial resources.  

Both the Council Taxbase and the NNDR1 provide key information used to calculate the 

overall resources available to the Council, Government and Preceptors in the following 

financial year.  

5. Section 151 Officer comments: 

Approval of the report is a statutory requirement in respect of the Taxbase.  There is an 

increase of 29 Band D equivalent properties compared to the 2020/21 Taxbase.  This has 

been heavily affected by the Covid-19 pandemic, which has seen a large increase in 

Council Tax support cases, reducing the taxbase for the forthcoming year. 

 

Page 87

Agenda Item 9



6. What ar
[...]
on/environmental impacts arising from the recommendations. 

13. Are there any other options? 

Not applicable 

 

Director Finance, Dave Hodgson 

Author: Director Finance, Dave Hodgson 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1972 (as amended) 

Background papers used in compiling this report:- 

None 

Contact for enquires:  
Democratic Services (Committees) 
Room 4.36 
01392 265275 
 

Page 90



EXETER CITY COUNCIL

2021/22 TAX BASE

APPENDIX A

BAND TOTAL A relief A B C D E F G H

LINE 1 No. OF CHARGEABLE DWELLINGS 51,881 22 9,589 14,323 13,035 8,080 3,952 1,919 930 31

LINE 2 No. OF DISCOUNTS -9,905 -12 -3,660 -3,148 -1,850 -788 -276 -119 -49 -3

LINE 3 No OF ADDITIONS (TECHNICAL CHANGES) 29 0 0 2 4 15 2 5 1 0

LINE 4 WHOLE No. EQUIVALENT CHARGEABLE

  DWELLINGS 42,005 10 5,929 11,177 11,189 7,307 3,678 1,805 882 28

LINE 5 FRACTION TO APPLY TO ARRIVE AT

  BAND D EQUIVALENTS 5/9 ths 6/9 ths 7/9 ths 8/9 ths 1 11/9 ths 13/9 ths 15/9 ths 18/9 ths

LINE 6 BAND D EQUIVALENTS (PER CTB1) 38,533 6 3,953 8,693 9,946 7,307 4,495 2,607 1,470 56

TOTAL BAND D EQUIVALENTS 38,533

LINE 7 COLLECTION RATE 97.00%

LINE 8 EXETER CITY COUNCIL TAX BASE 37,377

P
age 91



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

REPORT TO EXECUTIVE 

Date of Meeting: 12 January 2021 

REPORT TO COUNCIL 

Date of Meeting: 23 February 2021 

Report of: Director Finance 

Title: Housing Rents and Service Charges 2021-22 

Is this a Key Decision?  

No 

Is this an Executive or Council Function? 

Council 

1. What is the report about? 
 

This report sets out the proposed changes to council dwelling rents, garage rents and 

service charges with effect from 1 April 2021. 

2. Recommendations:  
 

That Executive recommend that Council approves: 
 

 Rents of Council dwellings are increased by 1.5% from 1 April 2021 
 

 Garage rents are increased by 1.5% from 1 April 2021 
 

 Service Charges are increased by 1.5%, with the exception of charges specified in 
paragraph 13.3, from 1 Ap
[...]
and Finish Group
	Equality Impact Assessment - Review of the General Buller Statue - Executive January 2021

	7 Tree replanting programme following Ash Dieback Disease in Exeter
	Ash Dieback Action Plan V2

	8 2021/22 Budget Strategy and Medium Term Financial Plan
	APPENDIX 1 - Budget Strategy 2021-22
	APPENDIX 2 - Budget Strategy 2021-22
	APPENDIX 3 - Budget Strategy 2021-22
	APPENDIX 3 - GF

	9 Council Tax base and NNDR 1 2021/22
	Council taxbase 2021-22 - Appendix A

	10 Housing Rents and Service Charges 2021-22
	Rents and Service Charges EQIA December 2020




Minutes of the meeting


EXECUTIVE 
(HELD AS A VIRTUAL MEETING) 

 
 

Tuesday 12 January 2021 
 

Present: 
 
Councillor Bialyk (Chair) 
Councillors Sutton, Foale, Ghusain, Harvey, Morse, Pearson, Williams, Wood and Wright 
 
In attendance: 
 
Councillor Leadbetter in his capacity as an Opposition Leader. 
 
Apologies: 
 
Councillor K. Mitchell in his capacity as an Opposition Leader 

 
Also present: 
 
Chief Executive & Growth Director, Director Net Zero Exeter & City Management, Director 
of Culture, Leisure and Tourism, Deputy Chief Finance Officer, Service Manager Parks & 
Green Space, Policy Officer – Community Safety, Safeguarding and Equality & Diversity, 
Democratic Services Officer (MD) and Democratic Services Officer (HB) 

 
1   MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 1 December 2020, were taken as read and 
approved as a correct record for signing by the Chair at the earliest possible 
convenience. 
 
 

2   THIRD LOCKDOWN 
 

Following the recent Government announcement of a third National Lockdown and 
to recent Pandemic statistics, the Leader urged all to continue to follow Government 
guidance and to be careful and to stay safe. He referred to the continuing practical 
work of the City Council through Wellbeing Exeter and to its work with partners in 
helping support the role out of the vaccine. 
 
 
 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made. 
 

4   QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC UNDER STANDING ORDER NO. 19 
 

No questions from members of the public were received. 
 

5   GENERAL BULLER STATUE REVIEW 
 

The Executive received the report on the review of the General Buller Statue, which 
had been brought back to the Executive Committee following a resolution at the July 
2020 Executive meeting, that a Scrutiny Task and Finish Group be set up to 
investigate the continued appropriateness of the statue of General Buller and his 



horse Biffen at its current location. The investigation was to further contrast the 
statue’s appropriateness against the backdrop of the Black Lives Matter movement 
against systemic racism and discrimination.  
 
The Director Leisure Tourism and Culture and the Policy Officer - Community 
Safety, Safeguarding and Equality & Diversity made particular reference to the 
following:- 
 

 the wide range of stakeholders who had been consulted including historic and 
civic societies, community groups and local historians with feedback received 
from some 20 organisations in total; 

 the strong views expressed on the matter by the wider public; 

 that no financial provision had been made should a decision be taken to remove 
the statue other than for the provision of temporary information boards from 
within existing budgets to contextualise the statue; and  

 subject to a decision being made on the application for listed building consent 
and funds being identified, the matter would be brought back to Members for a 
final decision to be made. 

 
During the discussion the following points were made:- 
 

 the Task and Finish Working Group were thanked for its time and work in 
exploring in detail this emotive subject and its recommendations supported, 
including the proposal for full public consultation before reaching a final 
decision; 

 it would not be an assessment of General Buller himself but the appropriateness 
of civic statutes and monuments in a modern setting; 

 welcome the proposal for an arts based engagement process with residents in 
order to facilitate a broader examination of the role of public art; 

 welcome the support of the University of Exeter and Exeter Culture in working 
with the Task and Finish Working Group; and 

 both the Equality Impact Assessment and Carbon Footprint Statement were 
procedural tools used to help achieve informed decisions on matters before the 
Council, reflecting the Council’s strong commitment in both areas.  

 
Councillor Leadbetter, as Leader of the main opposition group, expressed his 
concern that resources were being diverted un-necessarily to this issue given the 
continuing seriousness of the Covid-19 Pandemic and questioned the need and 
sensibility in proceeding with the proposals, other than some form of public 
consultation. He also referred to the general context during the period of the original 
proposal for a statute commemorating General Buller and to the significant public 
support at that time. 
 
The Director Leisure, Tourism and Culture advised that the determination of a listed 
building consent would be a matter for the Planning Committee with the normal 
planning consultation process carried out. He also stated that the provision of the 
statute had not been without controversy during that period as evidenced by 
newspapers of the time. 
 
The Leader concluded by referring to the intention to fully consult the public and that 
no funds had been identified at present. It was also noted that the continuation of 
services to residents remained the Council’s priority.  
The Task and Finish Working Group were thanked for its time and work in exploring 
in detail this emotive subject and its recommendations supported, including the 
proposal for full public consultation before reaching a final decision. 
 
The recommendations were moved and seconded and carried unanimously. 



 
RESOLVED that the findings of the Scrutiny Task and Finish Group be noted.  
 
RECOMMENDED that Council approve: - 
 
(1) an application being made for listing building consent for the relocation of 

the statue to an alternative location, to allow the opportunity to conduct a 
public consultation on the proposed Task and Finish Group 
recommendations prior to a final determination of the matter by full Council; 

 
(2) temporary information boards be erected near to the statue; 
 
(3) an arts-based engagement project with residents be established, through a 

public art working group in conjunction with the University of Exeter and 
Exeter Culture, to consider the role of public art and create a new public art 
strategy in Exeter; 

 
(4) a working group be created to establish a Council Anti-Racism Strategy led 

by the Portfolio Holder for Culture and Communities; and 
 
(5) the Corporate Equality and Diversity Group develop a training and 

awareness raising programme for staff and Councillors on equality impact 
assessments, and their role in the Council’s decision-making process. 

 
 

6   TREE REPLANTING PROGRAMME FOLLOWING ASH DIEBACK DISEASE IN 
EXETER 

 
The Executive received the report on the Exeter tree replanting programme 
following Ash Dieback disease, which was a Europe wide issue, requiring the 
planting of additional trees and associated works to ensure the tree canopy cover 
was maintained. The works would contribute to the Council’s goal for Net Zero 
carbon and protect people and property from any unacceptable risk. 
 
Particular reference was made to the following:-  
 

 Ward Councillors would be kept fully informed as works progressed; 

 mobile platforms would be necessary in some cases to ensure that the tree 
surgeons could access the trees safely; 

 whilst a number of single trees had been mapped, further mapping of groups of 
trees and small areas of woodland would be undertaken; 

 costs were greater than with the management of other trees and funds would be 
used in the most efficient way as the disease progressed; 

 it was vital to ensure public safety whilst maintaining the canopy cover in Exeter; 
and 

 whilst there were areas of private land throughout the city with Ash Trees 
including Devon County Council land, the City Council was also working with the 
Saving Devon Treescapes Programme with the Wildlife Trust and hoped to 
attract funding as part of this work. 

 
During the discussion the following points were made:- 
 

 the Council was committing the necessary funds to ensure the safety of the 
public; 

 the programme would help maintain the tree canopy cover throughout the city 
and the general green nature of Exeter; and 



 there would be a two to one ratio of tree replacement throughout the city, a 
recent example being the planting of 2,000 trees on the Monkerton Ridge. 

 
RECOMMENDED that Council approve the capital budget presented in the report, 
to allow the Tree Management Team to begin the replanting of new trees in place of 
diseased Ash trees following the Ash Die Back emergency and for additional Ash 
tree works in accordance with the recommended actions by the Exeter City Council 
Service Manager Public and Green Spaces, in order to maintain tree canopy cover.  
 
 

7   2021/22 BUDGET STRATEGY AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 
 

The Executive received the report on the strategic overview of the budgetary 
position for the 2021/22 financial year and beyond, which included an indication of 
the likely level of available resources, the current demand for resources and the 
proposals to ensure that a balanced budget is achieved. Members noted that the 
Council was required to set a balanced budget and Council Tax prior to the start of 
the financial year. 
 
Particular reference was made to the following:-  
 

 the Government, through its Local Government Finance Settlement, had 
announced a Lower Tier Services Grant as a one off, one year settlement. This 
equated nationally to £110 million with Exeter’s allocation to be £228,000 which 
would result in the Council’s core spending power remaining the same as the 
current financial year; 

 a higher contribution had been received in respect of the New Homes Bonus 
compared with the previous Medium Term Financial Plan; 

 the Referendum Principles for the Council Tax set by the Government would 
allow Councils to increase the tax by £5 or 2% whichever was the higher. A £5 
increase equated to 10p a week; 

 the Medium Term Financial Plan had built in a drop in Business Rates Income 
as a result of the Covid-19 Pandemic; and 

 savings would be required to achieve a reduction of £6.1 million up to the period 
2024/25. 

 
The Leader thanked the Treasury Team for their work on the budget. 
 
RECOMMENDED that Council: -  
 
(1) note the contents of the report; and  
 
(2) approve the proposals to establish a balanced revenue budget and capital 

programme. 
 
 

8   COUNCIL TAX BASE AND NNDR 1 2021/22 
 

The Executive received the report which set out the 2021/22 Council Tax base in 
accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Tax Base) (England) 
Regulations 2012. The report further sought approval to delegate the Council’s 
estimate of Business Rate Income (NNDR1) for the next financial year to the 
Director Finance. 
 
Members were advised that the amount calculated for the Council as its tax base 
would be 37,377, which was an increase of 29 over the figure of 37,348 for 2020/21. 
 



Particular reference was made to the following, both being Covid-19 related:-  
 

 a lower than normal number of properties that are eligible for council tax added 
for 2021/22; and 

 an increase in Local Council Tax Support has also impacted on the tax base 
 
RESOLVED that:-  
 
(1) in accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Tax Base) (England) 

Regulations 2012, the amount calculated by Exeter City Council as its tax 
base for the year 2021/22 shall be 37,377; and 

 
(2) the responsibility to approve the Council’s NNDR1 return by 31 January 

2021 be delegated to the Director Finance (Section 151 Officer). 
 
 

9   HOUSING RENTS AND SERVICE CHARGES 2021-22 
 

The Executive received the report which set out the proposed changes to Council 
dwelling rents, garage rents and service charges with effect from 1 April 2021. 
 
Particular reference was made to the following:-  
 

 the impact of Covid-19 had resulted in a lower increase in charges in the 
Medium Term Financial Plan with approximately £2.3 million less of budgeted 
rental income over the period to 2024/25 mitigated by the re-profiling of planned 
capital works over a longer period; 

 rentals compared favourably with other socially rented properties and the open 
market; and 

 the Council’s continued commitment to re-invest in its housing stock, such as 
retro-fitting of its properties as well as building new homes. 

 
RECOMMENDED that Council approve: -  
 
(1) the increase of Council dwelling rent by 1.5% from 1 April 2021; 

 
(2) the increase of garage rent by 1.5% from 1 April 2021; and 

 
(3) the increase of Service Charges by 1.5% from 1 April 2021, with the exception 

of charges detailed in paragraph 13.3 of the report. 
 

 
 

(The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 6.22 pm) 
 
 

Chair 
 
 
 
 

The decisions indicated will normally come into force 5 working days after 
publication of the Statement of Decisions unless called in by a Scrutiny 
Committee.  Where the matter in question is urgent, the decision will come 
into force immediately.  Decisions regarding the policy framework or 
corporate objectives or otherwise outside the remit of the Executive will be 
considered by Council. 


